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quisition thereof, relinquish and quitclaim to the fee owner or
owners any easement or portion thereof owned but no longer needed
by the state for trunk highway right of way purposes, or may quit-
claim to any person the fee title to any lands owned by the state for
truni highway right of way purposes, but no longer needed for such
Purposes ; provided, however, that whenever less than the entire ease-
ment or part of the fee title of any such land owned by the state is
ta be relinquished and quitclaimed, the amount of moneys so to be
repaid or paid to the state shall not be a less proportion of the consid-
eration paid therefor by the state than the proportion of the area or
estate of the part so to be relinquished and quitclaimed bears to the
atea or estate of the entire easement or estate.

Approved April 22, 1929,

CHAPTER 288—S. F. No. 825

An act to appropriate money for state educational institutions, in-
cluding University of Minnesola, University Agricultural Schools
and Experiment Siations, Teachers’ Colleges, aids lo high, graded
and semi-graded and rural schools, certain appropriations for experi-
menis and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other pur-
Poses, prescribing present and future regulations and limilations rels-
tive to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, and conferring
tpon the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota the
power of eminent domain in ceriain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for educational purposes.—The
sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated for
each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931.

Sec. 3. For care of indigent county patients to be rendered
by the University of Minnesota in the Minnesota General
Hospital under Section 7, Chapter 411, Laws 1921, as amended:

1. For State’s share of expense of county indigent
patients ,........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieinrenens $150,000.00
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a. Item 1 shall include and cover the amount
which may become due to the University of
Minnesota from the state during the fiscal
years covered by said item under the provis-
ions of Chapter 411, General Laws 1921, as
amended by Chapter 431, General Laws 1927,
There is further appropriated to the University
of Minnesota the sum of $150,000.00 or as
much thereof as may be necessary, for the
purpose of reimbursing the said University
for the sums due from counties during said
fiscal years under the provisions of said acts,
payment to be made quarterly out of said ap-
propriation, as shown by certificates filed
with the state auditor pursuant to the provis-
ions of said acts.

b. The state auditor is authorized and directed
to pay to the university out of the sums col-
lected from counties under the provisions of
Chapter 431, Laws 1927, during the fiscal
years ending June 30, 1928, and June 30,
1929, respectively, an amount sufficient to re-
imburse said university in full for the amount
due it from counties during said fiscal years,
as shown by certificates filed with the state
auditor, and a sum sufficient to make such
payments is hereby appropriated.
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Sec. 4. For various experiments and investigations to be
carried on under the direct supervision of the -University of
Minnesota:

1.

For the continuation of field experiments and
demonstrations by the University of Minnesota
on two tracts of peat land, one in Anoka county
and the other in Mille Lacs county, with a com-
bined area of not more than 100 acres, and for
demonstrations on additional tracts not to exceed
two acres in size to the tract, under the direct
charge of the Minnesota Agricultural Experiment
Station ......ciciieciccnirericnieeraarronan

For the continuation of soil experiments and
demonstrations on sandy land at Coon Creek,
Crow Wing, Bemidji, Becker and Park Rapids,
and for demonstrations on additional tracts not to
exceed two acres in size to the tract, under the

$6,000.00
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direct charge of the Minnesota Agncultural Ex-
perimentt Statiofn .......cciivvrenatisanianans 7,000.00

For the continuation of soil experiments and
demonstrations on fields in the low lime area of
southeastern Minnesota, not to exceed five acres
in size to the field, under the direct charge of the
Minnesota Agricultural Experiment Station ....  5,000.00

For making soil surveys in certain counties in
Minnesota and for accompanying field experi-
ments in the fertilization and management of soils
to produce the most profitable crop returns, under
the direct charge of the Minnesota Agricultural
Experiment Station .......c.covvvnveennnns .. 800000

For making investigations in the breeding and
testing of superior varieties of corn, barley and
wheat with a view to developing varieties and
strains that are of high yield and resistant to
rusts, smuts and other crop diseases, under the
direct charge of the Minnesota Agricultural

Experiment Station. .......cccciiiiiiinnann. 4,000,00
For experiments in the beneficiation of mangani-
ferous and low grade ores ...........c...c.... 15,000.00
For experiments in direct process beneficiation of
low grade ores ....cevvvinnnceriinarinncanas 18,000.00
For medical research ...covvvviiinnnnnnennas 25,000.00
For maintenance of State Experimental Creamery
at Albert Lea ....ovivvvrccncracnnnracnanss 4,000.00
For Livestock Sanitary Board laboratory ...... 7,500.00

Sec. 5. For special land and building requirements of the
following agricultural schools and experiment stations:

1.

Northwest School and Experiment Station,
Crookston:

a. For alterations, repairs and betterments,
available for year ending June 30, 1930...% 18,000.00

West Central School and Experiment Station,
Morris:

a. For alterations, repairs and betterments,
available for year ending June 30, 1930.... 15,000.00
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3. North Central School and Experiment Station,
Grand Rapids:

a,

For alterations, available for year. ending
June 30,1930 ...l 2,000.00

.Sec. 6. State Teachers' College:

1.

BEMID]JI:
a. For maintenance, including summer sessions

and Hbrary s....viievinrervenennnnnnrens $ 92,165.00
b. For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail- .
* able for the year ending June 30, 1930...... 4,000.00
c. For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail- ;

able for the year ending June 30, 1931 ...... 4,850.00
DULUTH:
a. For maintenance, including summer sessions

and library ......... ... iiiiiiea.., $111,000.00
b. For repairs, betterments and equipment .... 8,000.00
¢. For the completion of construction of elemen-

tary school building, available for the year

ending June 30, 1930 .................... 12,000.00
d. For repairs and lockers, available for the year

ending June 30, 1930 .................... 9,400.00
MANKATO;:
a. For maintenance, including summer sessions

and library .............iieiiiiiiian... $145,000.00
b. For repairs, betterments and equipment,

available for the year ending June 30, 1930..  8,000.00
c. For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail-

able for the year ending June 30, 1931 ..... 5,000.00
d. For the acquisition by purchase or condemna-

tion by the state teachers' collége board of
such lands as the board shall determine to be
necessary for an athletic field, avaiiable for
the year ending June 30, 1930"............ 70,000.00
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4. MOORHEAD:
a. For maintenance, including summer sessions
and library, available for the year ending
June 30, 1930 ........ciiiiiiiiiiin e $138,500.00
b. For maintenance, including summer sessions
and library, available for the year ending
June 30, 1931 ...... ... .iiiiiiiiiiennas 138,400.00
¢. For repairs, betterments and equipment .... 8,000.00
5. ST. CLOUD:
" a. For maintenance, including summer sessions .
and library, available for the year ending
June 30, 1930 ... it $194,900.00
b. For maintenance, including summer sessions
and library, available for the year ending
June 30, 1931 ......cciiiiiiiiieiaienn, 200,000.00
c. For repairs, betterments and equipment .... 15,000.00
d. For construction of physical education and
classroom building and the acquisition by pur-
chase or condemnation by the state teachers’
college board of such lands as the board shall
determine to be necessary therefor, available
for the year ending June 30, 1930 ......... 225,000.00
6. WINONA:
a. For maintenance, including summer sessions
and library ........ ... iiiiiiiiiiaaas $142,000.00
~ b, For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail-
able for the year ending June 30, 1930 ..... 6,750.00
c. For repairs, betterments and equipment avail-
able for the year ending June 30, 1931 ..... 16,000.00
d. For completion of third story to dormitory,
available for the year ending June 30, 1931.. 15,000.00

7. STATE TEACHERS’' COLLEGE BOARD:

a. For maintenance, available for year ending
June 30, 1930 ... . .iiriiiieie i
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b. For maintenance, available for year ending
June 30, 1931 .. ... ...

Sec. 7. Aid to Schools:

3.

10.
11.

114,
12,

For assistance in maintaining public school on
Indian reservations, or territory heretofore oc-
cupied as such, where the taxable property is not
suffident to maintain public schools for seven
months, to be expended by the commissioner of
education, through the county board of education,
of the school board in whose county or district
such territory mainly lies, and for teachers’ wages
and text books only .........ci0iiiinninenns

For conducting evening schools for adults, avail-
able for the year ending June 30, 1930..........

For conducting evening schools for adults, avail-
able for the year ending June 30, 1931 ........

For special aid to school districts having a large
proportion of property paying taxes under the
gross earnings tax, to be administered under
Chapter 271, General Laws 1921, as amended by
Chapter 338, Laws 1927, available for the year
ending June 30,1930 ............ohiiniat.

For special aid to school districts having a large
proportion of property paying taxes under the
gross carnings tax, to be administered under
Chapter 271, General Laws 1921, as amended by
Chapter 338, Laws 1927, available for the year
ending June 30, 1931 .................... ceen

For zid to public school libraries .............. .
For agricultural extension ...........ccc0uu..

For teachers’ institutes, teachers’ training schools
and examinations, available for the year ending
Jung 30, 1930 .. .vieii i e,

For teachers’ institutes, teachers’ training schools
and examinations, available for the year ending
June 30, 1931 ... ... iiiinnsiiensinnsssrnns

For teachers’ institutes, teachers’ training schools
and examinations, immediately available ......
For extension of vocational training of disabled
PEISOMS +ouvvivvsareoeronnasassonassaassnsans
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2,500.00

91,000.00

120,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00

32,700.00
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13. For traveling libraries .............ccccuuns. 6,000.00
14. For physical training, available for the year end-

ing June 30, 1930 .......ciiiiiiiianiinannan 4,900.00
15. For physical training, available for the year end-

ing June 30, 1931 ... ... .. i iiiieneiia, 5,530.00

Section 8. Balances re-appropriated—The unexpended bal-
ances on hand June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations herein-
before named are hereby re-appropriated for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931, and where an appropriation is
made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropria-
tion for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become
a part of such appropriation; provided that if an appropriation has
heretofore been made for a specific purpose and the object for
which such appropriation was miade has been accomplished, the un--
expended balance in such appropriation shall not be hereby re-appro-
priated.

Sec. 9. . This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved April 23, 1929.

CHAPTER 289—H. F. No. 373

An act making it unlawful for an atiorney-ai-law to employ any
person who is not an atlorney to solicit claims for personal injuries
or for death, prohibiting any person not an atlorney-gi-law from
soliciting such claims, limiting the use of written siatements taken
from an injured person, and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Attorneys shall not employ solicitors.—No attor-
ney-at-law shall, through any runner, agent or person not an attor-
ney-at-law who is employed by him, solicit a person to employ such
attorney to present a claim for damages for personal injuries or for
death, or to prosecute an action to enforce such a claim, and no
attorney-at-law shall directly or indirectly give or promise to any
such person other than an attorney-at-law any money, fee or com-
mission in consideration of the employment of such attorney by a
person having a claim for personal injuries or for death, or soliciting



